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B1J1~I;E:~.1 IN 1299 $EPTEMBER 29, 1959 

lo S1I'A1'E TIEGULArrION NO. 23 - RULE ~ONCERNING RA:l:Jlil;-PINTS TO HEMAJN 
UNCHANGED,. 

1I10. ALL MANUF'ACTURERS OF DISTILLEI? SPIRITS: . 

On August.11, 1959 this Division conducted a. ;public hearing, 
the purpose of which was to afford the indust~y a11d the public 
opportunity to express their views on. the ~dvis~bility ot amend:i,n.g_ 
State Regulation No.· 23 so as, to yhange the minj.muni .st~ndard Of 
i':l.11 for all alcoholic· beverages 'except wines,. c~mpagnes_, and 
m.:;;i.lt alcoholic beverages, particularly with res·pect to the lla'-f-pint 
as a permissible standard of fill • 

. -.... 

As was pointed out in the ~peni;q.g statement a,t th.at hearing, 
t~here has been a wide dif.ference '9f opinion· on this matt~11. For· 
r~X$;llllple ,. some have :Pavo red tl;le re~uction. of t_f,te ~ta.nda .. rd of. fi_ll. 
for dis·tilled spirits to a ·half-pint wh:Lle others bave prefe!'red. 
-Ch.e elimination of the half-pint ~s a.permissible si~e f.0'11' al~ ; 

.. alcoholic beverages except wines,,;champagpes ·find m~lt al~oholiq 
beverages$ · :.". · 

, I have carefully revieWed ~l).e hhtory or the regulation 
whlch, in this pertinent respect, qhas rem~ined. unch_a,nged for . . 
a quarter of a century, and have ¢arefully weigl;J.ed ~be.evi~ence 
and expressions of views (both O;r'f+l and written)· gathered ~nd 
submitted. over a period of more tl;l.an a year. · 

· · .• Before a change is made in~a regulation w~ich b,as remain~d . 
· 1m.changed for so long a time, it should"clea~ly appear- py s~bstintial, 
co~pe"tent proof that a strong public reason necess:t t~ting such c111.~ge exisi;s. A ca1 ... eful, impartial _analysis qf the ·facts ·before u~ f8iils 
to reveal any such reason. 

A number of suggestions for chang·e have· been X'ec.:eived. · Hpw• 
eve_1~, while there· may be some aspects of the $i ~ua.tion as i~t e~i~ps 
·under the present regula.tiort which, as I_have.indicat~~ in p:v~vibus 
releases 1 leave something to be desired, it is my c-onsiP.ereq ·I 

4 
- Ju.dgment that none of the suggefit~d .changes. supplies a. ~oun.d, or 

. desirable remedy. -: 

Under the circumstances, I'fshall retain tue regulatio~ ~~ 
changed" However, all industry m~mbers are placed upon firm 
notice that I will not tolerate a~y traO.e practices wnic;h may 
den.re lop into a fraud tip'on the pubiic, nor. will I covntenance any 
aspect of marketing which may ll\is~ead or deceive the public •. 

( 

.. bated: 1 September 10, 1959 

't .• 

.WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS · 
. ,DIHEC'rOR. 
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2., PEES ..... AMEND~D 'S.GHEDULK ·op ;FEES ·.FOR LISTS OF LICENSES ISSUED ti 
,. . . . . 

... . . .·,. : ,·.; . 

NO~~lICE rro Sl!B,SCR.I.BERS .TO.·LIS1I1S ,OF, ·RETAIL LICENSES ISSUED: 

For almost twenty-four .y'ears the schedule of fees .for the 
·,)_:t~·t's a;nd; .. supp::temental lists of retail licensees, required to be 

published by R9S. 33:1-23 which were established in Bulletin 91, 
It~m .. :·12 ,·and :B,u~le·tin 97. ,,. Jtem. 4, qave remained unchang·ed despite 
rising mailing,, paper, salary and other costs in the compilation 
and distribution of such lists, ;resulting in substantial loss to 
the State~ Subscribers profiting and benefiting from this service, 
should now reasonably b,e·~.expected to· .pay· a higher subscription fee 
to compensate for the increased costs in compiling, collating and 
publishing _;t];le.se" es$ent1al lists fol • 

. i.. .Ac;cordingJ.y;,._ T hl3_ve d.ete-rmine¢t that connnencing with the 
. lists:. published fo1:: .the< cur:rexrt fiscal year wnich commenced July 1, 

1959., . tlw, subscr.tptlo.n r..ee ·fo:r the: complete list ( 21 counties) shall 
, ; ; -be ~~6.o.oo. an¢!' sh~l·l:,-include all 0.f.~ tP.e perio4ical supplements to 

such listso The f'ee for subscriptions. t:o. individual county lis~s 
shall also be increased p1~oportionately as shown ln the followit":\g 
sc·h:edule .and, :likewise,.wil_l. i,nclude the·. supplement-s as issued. I 

: ' .. ~ ' ··:· •'' . 

, . · . Fe$:S ·for i Indivi.Q.ual. Counties. 

'; 

:'.''. Atlant.i~:::, 
·BergE.)n 
Burlington 
Camden 

. Cape .. May: 
Qun~1b~rland 

.... Ess.~x ..... 
Gloucester 

· · Huds.on· '. 
Hunterdon 

· Mer.cf? ;r. " 

·'AP. 6,eOO 
15<r>·OO 

3()00 
6~00 
3.c>.oo ... 
3@00 

20 .. 00. 
3:.obO. 

. 2.0oOO 
3e00 

'.6()00 

.. 
·Middlesex . 
Monmouth 
Morris 
Ocean­
Passaic 
Salem 
Spmerset 

. -. Sus.sex 
. U~ion·" 

Warren 

$ 6000 
6.00 
4C)OO 
3.oo 

15$00 
3e00 
·3~00 
3"00 
BaOO 
3. oo· ~· 

i ' . . . . ~- ; .· . . 

:: .·Th.e·!.· .. o·r~gtna~. l,t.$t .. contai~s. the. ·names arid addresses of' . 
. . l,icepse.-~ :~wlqers·_. a~ran,g?d_. ac.cordipg to. counti~s ··and· the mU.nicipali ties 

within each county, and ?-re classified as . .to type: of license held • 

. . · ·, Su.pp:J..ements .. d~.ove.ring_ :the. enttre .. list is.sued mon:thly beginning 
October and, en.di·p:g,1 .Jun~, -spo~ .the licenses issued, .surrf)ndered, re-

.. voked ·and oth-<;l.r.· lice.nse· change:.:i: .durlng that period .... 

Dated: ·sep·te.mbe.r · 15,. 1959 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DI HECT.OR 
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- - - .,, - - . - - - - - --- - - ... -

SEI 2.UR[Sa . 
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t-EARlf\GS ~RO AT DIVISION1 
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Con()Jctir1~ bu.sir.t:ss es a nul ~EnOe • - - l 
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l7 
19 

u 
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Eli~ibility ~ - - - - - - - - - - - ........ 7 Applic:tttions for license "l' ... - - ........ 2 
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, WILLJUI tlOlJf. 01\VlS 
Olt\[ClCfl 

. 1/ 
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4~ DU1CIPLINAHY PHOCl.~EDINGS .... CONDUC1:ING BUSINESS .AS NUISANCE -
Prnon rrncorm ... LICENSE s USPENDED .B'OH 60 DAYS' LESS 5· F'OH PLEA. 

In 'tho Mn.t:bor of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

ROGEHS, INC .. 
88 Garden.Street 
Hoboken, New Jers~y 

Hpld.er of Plenary Retail Consumpt;ion 

) 

) 

) 

Llcen'se C-160, issued by the Munlcipal ) 
Board ~f Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
th.e City of Hoboken.. ' ) 

·---------------~-------------~----~------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

·J'ames p·_. ·Ryan, 'Esq('!, Attorney for Defend~nt-licensee .. 
... Edward F ~ Ambrose, Esq~, Appearing for .the Di vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY. 11HE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded~ vult to the following charge: 

0 op..divers days.between April·22 and June 7, 1959,, 
you ~llowed, permitted and· suffered your licensed 
place of business to be conducted in such manner 
as td_b~come a nuisance in that you ·allowed, 
permitted and suffered lewdness and immoral 
activity and foul, filthy and obscene language 
and conduct in and upon your lic~nsed premis.es·; 
allowed~ permitted and suffered .fema-les employed,, 
on your licensed preniises to accept beverages at 
the expense of or as a gift from customers and · 
patrons; allowed" permitted and suffered gambling 

. in and upon your licensed premises, vizo, playing 

.·of podl and card games for stakes· of money; allowed, 
perinltted and suffered persons, males· .impersonating 
females· and females impersonating males, who appeared 
to be homosexuals in and upon your licensed premises; 

. emp+9yed. and p.ermi tted the employment of a female 
as a bartender on your licensed premises, contrary 
t'o Articie VIII,· Section 1( g) of an ·ordinance 
~dopted by the. Mayor and Council of the City of 
Hoboken on December 7, 1955; employed and a11·owed,, 
pe1'1fll.i tted and suffered the employment in and upon 
your licen~ed_premises· of a person npt a bona fide 
resident o.f the State of N~w.Jersey contrary to 
Rule·4. o"f.State Hegulation No .. 13; conducted your 
licensed business without having a photostatic or 
other true copy of your application for your current 
license on your license.d premises available for in­
spection, contrary td Rule 16(b) of State Regulati6n 
Nolf 20; and otherwise conducted ·your 1.icensed'·place 
of busine.ss in a manner offens:i ve to common decency 
and publtc morals; in violation of. Hule 5 or· State 
Hegulation No. 20·~" 

ABC agentn were at defendant's l:Lcensod ppemlses on eleven 
· occuslons be two en Aprll 22 and ,June 6, 1959. Syl vla Hoger•s, the 
majority stockh-0ldor of tho corporate-liconseo, was present on 
on.ch occanl.on and DolorefJ Dolle, the barmaid, was present; on ten 
occru:donG. On olght occa[J:i.on.s · Doloren o.ccoptod drinks at the . 
o.::·:.porwo of the ngontr:J o.nd n.t tlm~1~; at tho expense of othoP patrons. 
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On .flvo occas:lons Dolores and othe1\ patrons ;used most vulgar and · 
foul lnnguage.· On three occasions ;a number of apparent lesbi~n~ 
wore pro sent. On three occasions ~;;he patrons pl_.ayed pool for mo_n~y. 
stakes and _on one· occasion Hogers, (Dolores, another person and e.n · 
agent played poker for ·small stake~:. When the agents discJ.osed 
their identity on June 6, they asc~rtained that an out"'.'of-state 

. resident was employed at ·the p!'emi~fes as an entertainer without 
tho au tho1•i ty of a permit is sued by this Di vision. ·F1urtner, t~ t 
therae was no. copy of the license application available on t;he 
premises. · ·! • 

It is clear that, while there ·was no ·grave immoral; con¢1U:¥t 
engaged in on the licensed premises·,. the gene.ral atmosphere w~s 
one of laxity in the condu,ct·ar the licensed b.usiness, evidep.ceQ. 
by the barmaid's solicitation of ·dJ:'inks,: foul ·langµ~ge,, pt'esence · 
of apparent homosexuals .on occasions and other actions not in · 
accord With those to be expected in an. qrder~y flJl~ ~el,l~c9nqu(ftEr<j 
licensed premises8 · · 

I . 

Counsel for the defendant u~ged in alleged· mitigation tb~t 
it was only a "small" poker game; that the owners· are ·:o.ot in 
position to di~tinguish a .homosexu~f. from a ~arson ~f.Q~rm~~ 
character (although an AJ3C agent report~ that ;tn a eonv.;:>'rsQ.tiQn 
·with Sylvia Rogers concerning the lesbians she tra,iQ.: "I Q.oq• t · 
car-a if they coine in here as long as they don't bother t;b.e,, 
customers"); that the out-of-sta.te _.,ent_e:rtainer was ·merely using ~ · · 
New York address .tempora~ily; that /Polores wa.s eor:r:'ected ~ncl 
chastised for use of bad language ~d sl;le doe~ 'not ·use suc,h 
language any mo re.. · ;· · .. · ·· · _. · 

1-.! 
~~· ~ 

Defendant has a. prior adjud:t'.ca.ted record •... Effective 
January 25, 1954 its license was su(spended by the Dire,otor fol1 
ten days for sale to minors •. Re Rogers, lnc~, .BUllet.!n 1002, 
Item 5. Effective April s, l9Q6 i ~s licen~e was suspe:qded J~y 
the local issuing authority for tlJ.$'.rty days fo:r sale· to 11l~IlQl1S• . 
Since the vio+ations apvear to ari~.e fx-om lack of prop~r mane;~~mei;tt 
rather than deliberat~ intent to promote or encou.X'age ev;t.·l eon.due~ 
on the licensed premises, and taking into. conside~a.~:Lon the J?l'.eviou:1 
record for a dissimilar violation within the past. five yea~s,.J 
shall suspend.defendant's license for a period of sixty da-ys •. 
Re Siegel·, Bulletin 1293, Item 3. :Five days will be rE;>mitted fa~ 
t;he plea. entered herein, leaving a. :net suspen~ion. or fifty.r~ve. 
days. 

\ 
I·, 

Accordingly, it is, on t~is ·18th; day of .. August,, iesg·~ 

ORDERED that·; Plenary Retail;.,Consurnption License C"""l60, 
issued by th~· Municft_pal Bo'ard of A:lcoho).ic Beverage.· Control of 
the G i ty of ·H~ bo¥:~n to. ,Rogers 1 Inc;·, for premis e.s SB Gard~n Street, 
Hoboken, be an9. the gam~ is hereby,; su~pended fo:r .fifty-fiv~ _( 55) · 
days, corriment?irig:a.t ~:do a.iii.~,: Wedpesaay, August .2q, ;l.9591 arid· 
teri:nihating at 2:00 a.rii.; _Tuesday~.'~ October 20,; 1959. . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAV!S 
. DIREC~roR 
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5 •. DH)CIPtINA.1\Y P.lWCEtmINGS - GAMBLING - LO'J.HfiGHY - PIUOH rmCOHD -
LICENSE' ~LJSP.E~ND~1)' Pon 30 DAYS' LlI~SS 5 F'OH PLl~A. 

· 'i~ tli~ ~utier of _Disciplinary 
Proceodihgs· against : 

JOiiN .AND ELIZABl"I:~t1lI LOrJ.1Z 
i/a ~o~zts'TAVERN 
333, Gr.at1d Sti-•e-et 
Jersey·city, N~ J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holde~s of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License c..:.133,·' fssued by the Municipal 
Bp~rd of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
the.City of~ Jer~ey City. · 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

Jolm!and Elizabeth Lot~, Defendant~licensees~ P~o se. 
Edward· Fe Ambro·se, Esq., Appearing. for .the· Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

:Defendants pleaded non vul t to the following charges: 

·u;i.~'on~u'ne.30, 'July 2 and B,-. 1959, you allowed, 
permitted And suffered· gambling, viz.,· the 

''.·m&kirig and ac6epting of bets in a lottery 
. - commonly khown as- the. •numbers. game', :iri. and 

·; · ;_; · upori your licensed' premise.s; ln ·violation· of Rule 
7 of State Regulation Noe 20. 

·n2:.-· _on.· ;rune 30, July 2 and B, 1959, you allowed, 
permitted·and ·silffered tickets and participation 
rights· in a lotte·ry commonly known as the •numbers 
game' to' be sold and offered for sale, in.and upon 
·you~ lib~ris~d pre~ises;· in violation of Rule 6 of· 

·. S~at~··Regulatlon No. ·20. 11 

ABC agents visited defendants' -- licensed premises on the dates 
set 'forth in·the charges. and ·on eachoccaslon one of the agents 
plac~d- "nunl:hers"· be_ts 1N~th a 0 bookieu, subs.equently identified as 
·Jos.eph -Zielins_ki {_hereinafter referred to as Joseph). On· at least 
two o'ccas'ions Edwar-d Zielinski,,; . too bartender, and brother of 
Joseph, referred the agent to Joseph in order that he might place 
0 nurnbe:rs" bets wi.th him,. On the last visit the .agents placed 
'.'numbers tr bets with Joseph and pafd f'or same with two one-dollar 
bills (the serial m.pnbers of. which had been previously recorded) .. 
A short time after John Lotz, one:of the defendant-licensees, and 
Joseph had entered a storage room, the -agent ·who had placed bets 
theretofore_ and· another agent followed them and observed John 
Lotz handing a dollar to_ Joseph~ 11he,. agents identified themselves 
and one of 'them piclced up a slip of paper .from a shelf located 
in front of John Lotz who.\f when questioned, admitted that the slip 
had written thereon a "numbers" bet which he had ·placed with Joseph_ 
Seven slips of ·paper containing numbers bets were found )n Joseph's 

. person~ ·The "marked" money was found on Edward Zielinski who had 
received same fr1om Joseph in payment of an alleged personal loan., 

Defendants have a prior·adjudicated record. Effective August 
10, 1959 their license was suspended by this Division for fifteen day, 
for an 11 hours 11 vlo1ation. Bulletin 1297, Item 5. The minimm11 suspen, 
for violations of the type now under consideration is twerity-five 
days.. Ho _[~_9j)~?_~:.1:ri.;~~' Bulletln 1~~4D, Item 6.. Inasmuch as the 
dissimilar violation occurred within the past five years, five 
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. days.will .be added th~reto, mak:i.ng a total suspension of thir_ty days. 
Five days .wi.11 be remitted for the plea E(ntered here~n, leaving a ne~ 
suspension of~twenty-five days.· 

Ac?·ordingly, it is;· on this 20-th day of August 1959, 
. ' 

. · ORDERED .that Plenary Retail Oonsumptio,n Lic~mse G-13~, . 
i~sued by th. e Muni.ci,pal Board of A.lcoholic Bevera@ie Control of the 
City of Jersey City to John and Elizabeth Lotz, t/a Lotz' Tave:rn,; 
ro·r premises 333 Grand ·street:, Jersey. City,. be· and the same is . 
hereby suspended for twenty-five (25). days,. ·commencing a"G 2:00 
a,.m., Tuesday, Augus·t 25, 195~ and terminating, at 2:00 a.tiµ~,· S~tu:iiday, 
September· 19, · 1959. · · , 

I 
I 

WILLIA.lVi · HOlWE PAYlS 
· . · DIREOTOR , . . I 

· 6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LOTTERY - LICENSE:::SUS:PENDED 
I . . . . 

FOR·· 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . 

In the Matter.of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) -

) 

CONOLUSIO~S 
AND ORDER ·, SALVATORE FREGA &. KENNETH CAMPBELL 

1700 Sununit Avenue 
Unibn City, N. J. 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
L'icense C-215, issued by the Board of 
Com.missioners of the City of Union.City. 

) 

) 

------------~------~-----------~----~-~-~-
Salvatore Frega & Kenneth Campbell, Defe;ndan.t-l:Lcensees, Pro se. 
Edwa:rd F. Ambrose., Esq., Appearirig for the Division of Alcqholic, 

Beverage Control. 

BY.THE DIRECTOR: 

Defe.ndants entered a plea of ~ .vult to the following 
charges: 

) 

"l. ·On June 17 .and 24, 1959, you allowed, permitted. 

"2 ~ 

'and suffered gambling' in and upon your licensed, ' 
premises, ·viz., the mq.k1.ng and accepting of ho:rse 
race bets on both dates and the making· and 
accepting of bets in a lottery conunonly known 
as the 'nl.llllbers~ game' on the latter date; in 
violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation Noe 20. 

On June 17 and June 24, 1959, you allowed, per~itted 
and surr·ered tickets and participation rights .in a 
lottery commonly known as the •numbers game' to be 
sold and offered for_ sale in and upon your licen~ed. 
premises, in violation of Rule· 6 of State·RegulatiQn 
No. 20~.n · . · 

··. At 12:50 p.m.,·Wednesday, June 17, 1959, ABC agerit F visited 
defen'O.ants' licensed premises. 1l 1he agent asked Salvatore Fl:lega 
,for a.: newspaper and, after perusing the pages listing tho horse 
·racec;, conv.ersed with the co-ltcense0 c6nce1.,ning -eer·tain horses~ 
'I'he agent then handed F'rega six dollars, stntinc;· that ·he wanted to 

·bet. two dollars ac;ro~Js on "Dack Log 11 running· nt Beln1onts , :F'r•ega. 
reco'rded tho bet on a coaster and wont into the phone booth~ ' 
Emerglng therefrom, F'rec~a said: "It 1 s in"- and inquiPed lf the 
horse wn.s a fa:.vor:l te. Whon the .. agent · :lnfor·med him of' the bett:lng 

· odds, J?rega., .stated: 11 I 1iover play them; I·. only· ta1rn them. Maybe -. 
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I'll play.a de11ce' across on it myself~" . Short_ly thereafter, the 
agent· departed,,. 

At 12:55 porn!!'; ·wednesday, June 24, 1959, Agents F, O and L 
arri veQ. in_· the :vicinity of defendants' Llcensed premises ·and Agents 
F and L entered<!> Frega was tending bar and, recognizing Agent F, 
handed ·him .&~17 that Agent' F had won on "Back Log"~ Age.nt F then 
placed two. horse race bets with .Frega a.nd handed him two marked 
five.-dollar bills ... · ·Agent L went out to get sonie sandwiches• .. Fraga 
went" into .the phone ·booth\\'t Later, Frega informed Agent. F. that no 
one., answered the phone and· that he c·o"uldn'.t plac·e ·the ib~ts. ·He 

. t4en returne'd · t·o Ag~nt F the two marlrn d five-dollar· b:i.ills .. ·saying: 
"I have about $50 already on horse bets and I don't.: kdow what to do 
with it.. I'm not going to get stuck with it<» I got e 1nough to do 
with the ·humbers ~n . Agent I., who had returned with the1 sandwiches, 
asked Frega to pick. a number and Frega picked n 386 11 • 

1Agent L then 
produced a marked dollar bill saying: "OG)IK--, . give· me .386 for a. 
:.dollar~" . Frega. took the dollar bill, wrote· 386 on it :and placed it 
on the back bart!I Agent F then played "number 601 in the ·box for 
one dollar" saying: "It r 11 cost me six dollars, right1? 11 Frega 
wrote six numbers on a -coaster, placed· ·the coaster on the back bar 
and accepted one of Agent F's marked five-dollar bills and an 
unmarked dollar :bill.. At 1:35 poimfl, Agent O and two lecal police 
of.ficers entered .. and the three .a-gents and the officer.s\ i. dentif1ed 
themselves@ A search of the premises was ma~e and th~ marked money 
and coaster listing the agents' bets were located and seized and 
Frega was placed under arresto 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated r'ecord. I shall. 
suspend. their license for twenty-five days, the minimum .suspension 
imposed in commercialized gambling cases when a· lic~ns;e·e -or ·eµipl·oyee 
is involved. Re Carvin Cor;e,41 1 Bulletin 1288, Item 5.. Fiv:e days 
will' .be remitted for the pl·ea- ·entered· herein, leaving :a net .susperisi,on 
of twenty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on 'this 20th day ·of Augu:st 19'5-9 . ., 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Li·c:ens:e 'G·-·21·5, 
issued by the Board of'. Commissioners ·of the City ·of Bnlon rcit.y ·t·o 
Salvatore Frega & Kenneth Campbell_, f'or premises 17'00 Summit 
Avenue, Union City, ·-be and the same is hereby suspende·~ f·or 
twenty {2U) days, commencing at 3:00 a~m'8, Tuesday; September l, 
1959 ·and t·ea.1 ininating :at 3:UC> a, .. ·me ~ Monday, September 21, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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'7 •· SEIZUH}l} ..... F'OHF1EFL'UFm PlWCEI!:DH\fGS ..... UNR1WIS'.l1D.:rum. 8'I'ILL AND. ILLIG I'l' 
ALCOHOL OHDERE:I) li1 0HPl£I1.tED·:~ -,~ PREmUS1~S:.:. OHDli:HBD PADLOCKim •. 

In the Matter of tho Seizuro on 
April ?., . 1959 ·of a still:, app1n~'.teno.nt 
e.quipment,. a quantity of alcohol·, and: 
miscellaneous p:e .. rsonal pPopf.:n"lty~ at. tbe .. 
promises owned by Miehael C1n .. cio and 
_Catherine Curcio, locatecl at 4lf) Lanza 
Avenue, in the 1rownship of Saddle Brook, 
County of Bergen and State of New Jersey. 
----~~-~~---~---~-~-~~-----~~~---~~---~~--~-
George Lapusnak, Pro se. 

n 
) ) 

) :-. 

) 

ON,HBARING· 
GO.NC LUS.I ONS AND ! OHDEH 

I. Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the Division of .Alcoholic 
Bever~ge Control. 

BY THE DIREcrroR: 

This matter comes before. me pursuant to the provisions of 
Title 33,_ Chapters 1 and 2, Revised Statutes· of New Jersey, to 
determine whether a still, appurtenant equipment, a quantity of 
alcohol, and miscellaneous property, described in a schedule 
attached hereto, and seized on.April 7, 1959 at premises owned by 
Michael Curcio. and Catberi,ne Curcio located at 416 Lanza Avenue, 
7"Sa~dle Brook Township, New Je :r:sey, constitute ·"unlawful property and 
rshould be forfeited, and further to determine whether .the- premises 
should be padlocked. 

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R.S. 33:1-66 
and R.S. 33:2•4, no one appeared to oppose forfeiture of the seized· 
_property or padlocking of the premises. Later George Lopusnak, one 
of the tenants of the pr emise.s,, was permi tteq to present evidence 
in support of his request that he be allowed to remain therein. 

An ABC agent testified that on the above date he was one of 
the officers who executed a search warrant at the junk yard operated 
by Michael Curcio at the above premises, upon which there is a 
dwelling occupied by the Curcios and various barns,and garages, 
used by Curcio for storage in his junk busi~ess except for two 
garages rented to oth~r persons; that a large still, about 150 
gallons of alcohol, 10,000 gal~ons of mash ~nd about 3,000 lbs. of 

. sugar were found and seized in the barns~ The electric current 
and watera used in the operation of the still was furnished by 
Curcio and the waste material from the still was piped to the sewer 
in the cellar of. his dwelling~ 

A sample of the seized alcohol was analyzed by the Division 
chemist, who reports that it is_ alcohol fit for beverage- purposes 
when diluted with water, with ail alcoholic content by volume of 
87 ~2 percent. 

The still was not regist·ered with the pirector of the Division 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control as required by R.s~ 33:2-lw The 
alcohol is illicit because it was manufactured illegally, and with­
out payment of the tax on alcoholic beverages. Such illicit still, 
illicit alcohol, and all person~l property seized the~ewith on the 
premises·constitute unlawful property and are subject to forfeiture 
and the premises are subject to padlocking ... RoS• 33:1-l(i & y) 1 

H.,S .. 33:1-2, R"S ... 33:1-66, H.s.· 33::2-2.,5~ . 

George Lapusnak is the tenant of one of the garages as a 
monthly tenant,. He stores wast~ material there. in the course of' 
his business 1 which he has beetiJoperating for 14 years. He has 
occupied the building for about three years, installed e·quipment 
ther1ein, and is· not in economic circumstances \·v.hich will enable 
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him to' move_ to other quarters~· He has never been accused of any 
crime, and claim·s that he did not· know or snspect that the still was· 
on the premises because his visits to the premises were of short 
d11ration.... Under the circw11stances, premises occupied by him will. 
not be· padlocked~ Although neither Mr_, nor Mrs .• Curcio appeared 
in the. procee_d~ngs,_ since they do ·not. appear to have ,a previou? 
criminal record.for ·violating any liquor law, I shalinob order 
their home to be padlocked"' · 

Accordingly, it is DETERl~INED and ORDERED that the seized 
property, more fully described in Schedule "A" attacheQ. hereto, 
cons ti tute·s unlawful property and the· same be and h~re~y is 
forf'eited in acc.ordance with the provisions of R@S., 33 :2-5 and 
R"S" 33:1:...66 and that it be· ·retained for the use of' ho~pitals and 
state, county and municipal institutions, or destroyediin whole 
or in part at the direction of the Director of the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control; and it is further 

ORPEHED that· ~11 of the buildings, excepting _the dwelling 
occupied by Michael 9urcio and Catherine Curcio, and the garage .. 
occupied ·by George ·1opusnak, locat~d at 4,1~6 Lanza Avenue, in the 
Townsh,ip· ·or. Saddle ·B.rook, County of Bergen and' State of 'Ne.w 
Jersey, be. in_g the premises on which the still was seizf d' shall 
not be us .. eq. :or occupied for any purpose whatsoever for a period 
o.f' s;tx months,· co~e·ncing the· 21st day of -Se;pt.ember, 1~59. 

Dated: August 21, 1959 

WILLIAM HOWE D.l):VIS 
DIRECTOH. 

SCHEDULE "A" 

. 33 - five g·atlon cans of, alcohol 
.410 - empty five ... gallon cans 

4 - vats ·containing 10,000 gallons of mash 
1 - st_eam bo'i.ler· 
1 copper cooker 

· 1 - d~phleigma:·tor . 
"6 - sections of copper column 
3 - tanks 
5~ -:- . ~·1:1P1P s_ . 
1 ...; d.1·1 burner 

· 1'. -· t.an 
3·00, lbse of ye?-st 
6~ -. 60 lb~ bags of sugar 
r - five gallon:milk can 

. Miscellaneous pipes, fittings and rubber hose.· 
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s. SEIZURE .... FOR111EI 1J:UllE PROCEEDINGS ... 1l1HANSPORTA1rION OF IL1,1crr 
ALCOHOL - ALCOHOL OHDERED ll1Qffii1EITED · - LIEN CLAJM OF INNOCEN'r 
LIENOR ON MOTOH VEHICLE RECOGNIZED .. 

In the Matter of the Seizure 
on April ~' 1959 of a quantity 
of alcohol and a Ford sedan on 

·the New Jersey Turnpike at the 
45.Mile Post in the:Township' 
of Westampton, County of · 
Burlington and State of New J~rsey~ 
-----------------------------~----~---

) Case No •. 9938 

) . ON HEARING· 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Newburgh Loan ·qorporation, by John J:l1atcheric, As~dstant Manager. 
I. Edward Amada, Esq._, appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Bever~ge :control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of 
Title 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to determine 
whether 36 two-qua.rt 11 Mason" jars of alcohol and a Ford.sedan, 
described in a schedule attached hereto, seized on April 8,. 1959 
on the New Jersey Turnpike, in Westampt'pn, New Jersey, constitute 
unlawful property and should be forfeited. · · 

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R.S. 33:1-66, 
an appearance was entered on behalf of Newburgh Loan Corporation, 
which sought recognition of its.alleged lien on th~Ford sedan. 
No one opposed forfeiture of the alcohol. 

Reports of ABC agents and.other documents in the file, 
presented in ~vidence, disclose the following facts: 

·A New Jersey State Troope:r halted the Ford sedan .. in question . 
on the above date and location during his rout.ine patrol c;>f 
traffic on the highway. He ascertained that the motor vehicle 
was being operated by Hassel Ross, its registered ovvner, When 
the trooper discovered, in the trunk of the car, the 36 two-quart 
"Mason" jars of alcohol, without a stamp on any of the jars in­
dicating the payment of tax on alcoholtc beverages, he took into . 
cu.stody the motor vehicle and alcohol. Later the moto.r vehicle. and 
-alcohol were turned.over to ABC agents8 

A sample of the contents .of one of said jars. was analyzed 
by the Divisiori 1 S··chemlst, who r•epo1.,ts it is alcohol and water, . 
fit for beverage purposes, with an alcoholic, content by voJ.ume. of:· 
4495 per'cent. 

Ross ... told the e'.lgen:ts that he had purchased the "moonshine" .. 
alcohol- front a ·man whon1 he did not .c l{now on a highway in the vie in:i. ty 
of.Baltimore, Maryl&nd~ 

I 

~_, The, seized alcohol i·s illicit because of the absence of. a· 
tax stamp or:x 1:~liriy ·o'f .the .jarso HoS;. 33:1-l(i}, R.S. 33:1~88e . Such-· 
ililcl t alcqholl,. and the motor vehicle in which :i.t was transport~ed 

··e.nd fourtct·'d.6ris-titute unlawtul,proper·ty a.nd ar•e subject to for•feiture. 
n(fls. 33:.l~~(y), n.s. 33:1-2, n.s. 33:1-66. · 

t ,.1_ 

NowbD.rgh Loan Co:rpora"tion has presented in evidence a.· chatt.el 
mortgage· d~.ted December 22, 1958 signed by Hassel Hoss evidencing 
the loan· di" ~~14D.OO on thE=J aocur:lty of the Po1,d sedan in question. 
1I1he present bn..lanee due on snch mortgage i:J :·j~B3~ 27 e . It appem1 s 
from the "teo timony of an am1h1 tant i~1anager of t_htr finance company 
'that it ho.s made srna.11 loans to Ha~rnol Hoss s:tnee 1956, on the , 

, ' 

.. 
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socu.rlty of chattel mortgages on cars owned by Hoss~ He further 
testified that durine;· the course of its dealing with Hoss it 
ascertained that he was employed as a laborer by a tile manufacturer; 
the.t he i•esided. ln Newburgh, and it obtained from Hosr:3 a number of 
buslness references, with which the finance company checked, and 
wore advlsed that he was a good ere di t risk.,_ Hassel Ross_ does not 
appear to have any previous crimlnal record .. 

I am satisfied from the evidence presented that the loan 
company acted in good faith and did not knoV1 or have any re.ason 
to suspect that Hoss would transport illicit· alcohol in the Ford 
sedan,. . I shall therefore recognize its i.ien t-;o the extent of 
;j~83 ~ 27. 

It appears likely that the amount realized at Jublic sale 
of such motor vehicle will exceed the costs of seizure and the 
amount of the lien~ 

Acco~dingly, it is on this 21st day of August, 1959, 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the Ford sedan described iri 
Schedule ''A" attached hereto constitutes unlawful property and 
the ·same be and hereby is forfeited in accordance with the pro­
visions of R.S. 33:1-66 and that it shall be offered for sale 
at public sale pursuant to State Regulation No(t 29 ·anq. sold by 
the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Cotltrol if a 
bid satisf1,3..ctory to· him is obtained; otherwise the motor vehicle 
will be returned to· Newburgh Loan Co:Pporation upon payment of' 
the ·co'sts .. ·or its seizure, storage and sale; and it is further 

'<n'.ETERMrmm: '8.rtd OR'DER.EP 'that ,if, th~. For.d sedan is sold, out 
"of'. :the;. prop'ee'ds of."s.aid.: s~le' th~re: 's'h~i .. :( be first _deducted the 
costs' of "~efzu;re, storage ·and sale .. ~s :hav€) been or may .be. incurred; 
S'ec'o'f1d, "''out of 'the bai'ance.' if: imy, tJ;le.:re sha,11 be paid to. the 
Ne~rbµr;g# ·L?·aq·.:oo'rp.o~at,,i'O!l 

1 
its," li.~n. cl.aim,: recpgnized. to the 

extent· of. ~~83Q27;. and' t~ra, the. balance, if any, of,.the proceeds 
of .'su.'ch ~ale, after the· p~~~ents af.orpsa~·a, shall. be l"etained for 
the 'use' bf the State of New· Jersey; . and it- is furthe1., 

rmtrE:RMI1'TJ~D· .and ORDERED" that the. ale oholio: bev~rages li~te'd 
in the aforesa,.id Schedule "A", constitute u..n1Rt.11fful. property and 
t.he same be arid hereby are forfeited. in accordance with the 
provisions of R.,S. 33:1-66. and ~~1at they be retained for the use 
·or hospt tals and state'· county. 8.ri¢l municipal ins ti t~tions, or 
destroyed in whol,e. or in part, at· tp.e direction of the Director 

· o:r·: the. Divlsio'n·'.6f"Alcoh61ic Beverage Control. 
I.,· 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DtHECTOR 

Schedule "A" 

36 - two-quart· 11 1VIasonu jars of alcohol 
1. - F'ord sedan, Engine and .Sor:Lal No II' B3EG1?3521, 

Now York Regisfration C07778 

--------------· ~" --- ------- .-~--- ---·- . __ ., __ .. 
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9~ DISCIPLINARY PHOCEgDINGS - CHAHGE ALLEGING SALE '11 0 MINQ).1 
DISMISSED" 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
HERB'S PLACE, INC. 
t/a HERB'S PLACE 
203-205 Bay Avenue and rear 

of 48 Valley Street 
Highlands, N. J"' 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

Holder of Plenary Reta.'il Consumption 
License C-24 (for the 1958-59 and 
1959-60 licensing years), issued ·.:by 
the Mayor· arid Council of the Borough 
of Highlands. ": 

) . 

---------------------~-----~-~--~-------
·; 

I . I . . 

Jacob Levin, Esq"' Attorney for DefenQ.a.nt""i'licerisae~ 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the pivisipn 

· Beverage Control. 
of Alp pho lr 1~ 

J 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report he~~i~: 
I 

"Defendant pleaded not guilty to the foll,owing !c1'~rge; 
I 

•on March 31, 1959, you sold, served and 
delivered and allowed, pennitted and 
suffered the sale, ·service and d,elive;r:JT of 
alcoholic beverages,_directly or indirectly, 
to a person under the age of twenty-·one. (2l.) 
years, viz., Anthony ---, age 18; ip viol~tio~ 
of Rule 1 of State Regulation No~ 20av 

"At the hearing held herein, Anthony testif;leP, that on 
March 31, 1959 he was 18 years of age; that on s~d, da,tt3, at aboy.t 
6:00 p.m., he picked up a friend;.Hona.ld, at h~$ home tn'Shrewsbury; 
that they drove to Highlands to purchase some liquor; t):lat "between 
7:30 and 8:00 p.m., after driving: a.round. in Highlands for ab(Dut .a 
half hour, he parked his car at the defendant's .licensed pr~mises~ 
that he and Ronald entered the same and,. w~ thout being llequired t<D 
make any written representation o'f his. ·age, purchased a pint botrt.le 
of Seagram's Seven Crown whiskey ·rrom Herbert E., Mahler, an off;i.9er 
of the corporate licensee; that i'p payment th1,3reof, he gave Mr. 
Mahler a ten-dollar bill and received s:even dollars in chapge; that 
he carried the alcoholic beverage to his car; that except fQP a 
few ounces, he and Ronald consumed the Content~ of the bott=l,.~ on ~ 
side street about a mile from the licensed pr.emises and that about 
ll!OO p.m. that night he arrived. home~ 

0 Anthony further testified that.in the afternoon of the 
following day, he was stopped by ·a local police offic~r Q!)ca.use " 
the registration date of his automobile had e,xpired. (as shown by 
his sticker on the windsh:teld); that the poliee pfflcer·round 
af'oresa.1-d p::J.nt bot·tle of whlskoy ·.in the glove compartmo.t1t in his 
ca~~ wh0re ho had placed it tb.e n:Lght. before; that :tn response to 
qu.estlonlnr; by tr.10 police officeP; ho stated. that.,,ho hnd ·ptn)cha~~ed 
the samo at tho dofondnnt '~3 llcenned promJses nnd t~1at he knew the 
name of tho dofoniJan.t from n la1~go nlgn whlch hnng ovor tho fPon1i 
of thB liconsod premises. 

"nonnld was calle cl by tho ·Di v:t.n:i.on nn<l GO Pro bol1i.1'ted 1\.nt:hon:• 1 ::J 
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test:lmon,y :tn all respects as to tho events which oc·curred on March 
·31st aforesaid~ In addition, Ronald testified that he is 18 years 
of ae;.e; that he lrnew the name of the def' end ant · from a large sign 
·wh1ch hung· over the licensed premises; ·that he and Anthony had been 
visiting a soft drink parlor in Highlands a couple of times a week 
and that prior• to March 31st aforesaid, he had no~ been with Anthony 
whe·n he (Anthony)' :purchased any alcoholic beverages. · . 

:· ·· .. "Ah ABC agent testified that on April 6, 1959,: he, Anthony, 
Ronald and another ABC agent drove from Red Bank to defendant's 
licensed premises to which they were directed by the minors·;- that 

·upon ar',rival at the premises Anthony and T1onald identified the same 
as the place where they obtained.the alcoholic beverage; that there 
was a neon sign bea1·ing the name 'Herb's· Place' ori the .front or the 
premis.es; ·that the ~our of them entered the .licensed premise-a·, the 
f'ront; part.of which is used as a package store and in the rear o:f 

·which· is a.·b:i'rroom; that they met Mr~ Mahler, Mrs. Mahler and. 
Albert·o. An_r.lerson, the bartender, in the package stor~; that both 
minors i.dentlfied Mr.· Mahler as the person who sold An~hony the 
al.coholi·c .beve:rage as' a_fo re said and tba t they. pointed ~o a ·shelf 
behind· the cash register where MrQ Mahler had obt;ained I the. pint 
bottle of whiskey,. · 

. . . . ''The agent . .further testified that he informed Mr~ Mahler 
6:(. the all,.e.gep. vlolation and that Mr., Mahler ·stated that he· had 
que·s.tioried A:rithoriy and Ronald about their ages; that they re.fused 
to 'show .any i"clentification; ·that hEf refused to' sell them any 
alcoholic be_yer'~ges and th~ t. the ip.inors slammed the door as they 
le.ft the premis.,e.s; In a_dd~-t.ion.'I t~w agent. testif'ied. that Mr,. 
Ahd~rsoh s.tateq lie was .. in .the barroom at .the time in question and 
that .he did hot know what had occurred in the liquor storee 

"Helib:e.rt E~. Mahler, .testifying for the defendant, repeated 
the deniais he had tn~de to the agent and .further stated. that he 
s·Gock:eci the bnand arid size o'f 'Rlc O·holic beverage in question on 
a shelf behind the counter where the same was vis-ible to all 
pa-trons; that· Anthony .and Honald were in the package store for 
about two ·mifrutes· be.fore he entered the same .from the barr0om 
w_he.re. he': was '.:P~~ying darts and 'that about thirty s·econds there-
at,ter, they le.ft the premises,; · 

, . ''Bene.,d.ict .R'6o,s, a witness .fo.r· the defendant, testified 
tllilt ·he· is a .reti~e.d' pr1nter; that he has been visiting the · 
licensed'. premises· tor the past twenty-five years; that between 

.7':30.and S:DO·p.m •. on March 31st' aforesaid, he was sitting at 
·the bar at· a df..stance of about seven .feet from the archway leading 
i.nto the liquor· store; that he saw two boys enter the same; that 
he alerted Mr. Mahler or their presence, following which MrG Mahler. 
walked 'into the si;o·re; ·that about· two minutes ·1ater he heard .the . 
.front ·cioor ·c1·ose wi tli a ·bang and observed the· two boys leavj_ng. the 
premises. withou't a package. 

"Mr. Roos f'urther tes,ti.fied that he had· asked Mr .. Mahler 
what had happened;. tli~t Mr. Mrihler replied that he had refused 
t:o selr' s,ome whi'sk.ey to 'two ktcls i' because. they a.ppea1'}ed too you,ng; 
t}iat· he .("Mr. B.cios)' remembered the night in question because of the 
aforesl;].id: statement made by Mro Mahler and tll;e s.larn111ing of the 
do·or. by .·the ·fwo_: boys and, that. he was·_: unable. to .identify Anth.ony and 
Ho:hald· as the. tvi6. b6ys he had seen in the premise8 on the night in 
q~i$ s fl.on-.. _,-

. "llhertt·o··~" Anderson, te stify:lng i"or the clofe.ndant, s.tated 
that for the paiJt·:<four• montl-rn ho_ has beE.?n qmployed El[J a bartender 
by the the def'E-)nclant;"that between 7:30 and 8:00 p .. m~. on Mnrch 31st 
aforof::ald,e ·ho·,was ton.ding bar;_· that hE~ hE~d hoa.Pd MrOir Mnhlor in the 
llquor &:·tqr·c: a.ak for an I ,.,D. card and thnt he did not know i.rvho was 
there at the time. 

\ 
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. "':l1hls case presents a clear confllct between the ovidenca 
given by the minors and .the evld.~nce given by the witnesses for 
the defendant. Ronald testified.~,·that on _the date in question, when 
he accompanied Anthony. to the licensed premises, it was ·the fi:Dst · 
time he was with him when he pm:'phased al coho lie beve.rages and ·th~;t 
he knew the name of the defendant from i ta larage_ sign which b.ung· in 
front of the premises. Anthony ~esti.fied that on· the very next day 
following the purchase of the af~re~aid alcoholic .beve~age, he iri~ 
formed a local police officer that he had obtained the ·same f:rom 
the . defendant whose name·· he knew,·:~rrorn a large :?ign wh:i,ch fomg in 
front of the pJ?emises •. I am unaljle to fi.n.cl any inoonsi.stencies or 
any defects. in the testimony of the minoi~s. and can.not conceive of any 
reason why they would delibera.te~y ·give fa.ls~· testimony.. + find· 
that notwithstanding· the exhaustive cross':""examin~tion of the minors, 
their• testimony remained unshaken and that they· g~ve a.n accurate anq. · 
truthful account of what transpi:red ln the case... .(lfte:r car.efully 
examining the testimony· of the two minors and the t.eqtimony._ g:Lv<3n 
by defendant's witnesses, I conclude that the Division has .~ustaine'd 
the burden of' proof of de.fendantfs guilt by a fair preponderance or 
the believable evidence arid it is recormnended that the defendent 
be found guilty _as charge. · · · 

·. "Defendant· has no. prior a'dJudica..ted re.cord. It i~ furt~er ·· 
recommended that en order be ent$red providing the .. defendant'$ · . 
license be. suspended for a perio~ of fir. teen d .. ays,. which is. th~ ·. 
minimum penalty imposed for a sale of alcoholic beverages to an 
18-year-old minor. ~ Accardi, Bulletin 127S, Item 10. 11· · ; 

. Written exceptions to the ·,Hef;l:rer' s Heport and written 
argument in substantiation therec:),'r we1•e filed, with me by th~ ~ 
attorney for the defendant., purs~.:~nt ·to Hule. 6 .o.f State Regula t on 
No. 16 •. After· considering the w~;t tten argument, I. decideµ to h ar 
oral argument ·b.y the respective a .. ·;_~.: to.rneys and, pursu.· ant theretol 
the matter was argued orally bef~ipe. me on August 11, · l95.9. 

. .~ .! ' 

· · I. am unwilling to accept #rn recommE)ndations of ::tne Hear r 
fo~ the following reiasons: Mre M.N"iler, when confronted by the I 
boys, readily admitted to the ~BC" agents (and ·so testif1$d) that .. 
he saw the boys on his p1"emises and test;ified. th{at. they attemptd~ 
to purchase a bottle of liquor, hut when he demanded I.D •. cards ; 

·to prove their ages they· 1eft th~- premises and slannne¢l the do.or.: 
Roos, a retired· union worke.r ·and patron, testified that he. saw 
twb. boys enter the' liquor department of the premises on tP.e · 
occasion in question and told Mahler, wh<? was· participating 1-:ri a 
dart game at the time, of thei'r presence;· that Mahler went ·into tne 
liquor departm$nt and returned shortly thereafter, stating th~t a 
couple of kids wanted to buy a bottle of liquor but wouldn't 
produce a.n I .D. card so he did.n' t--. sell themfll Anderson, the bar~ 
t.ender, likewise remembers the oc_casion but. didn't see the boys •. 

Standing alone, the evidetj~be might have justified the 
Hearer in deciding that the State'~ had sus't~alned .the burdon of 
proof by s. preponderance of the e:·vi d.ence ·and in· recommending fl 
f'ind.ing of guilt,. but I have dec!1.p.ed to go outside t~1e· record_ 
Ln ·order to see that; justice la done in th:i.s ·case. It appee.1.,s 
that wl thln a few days followlng t;he hetns:tng (and 1.J.kely p1:-iqP 
ther€d:;O), the ao two minox's wore epJ~nged :tn n. serle.s of. robbe1"'~.es 
1.n the Hed Bank,, Hu.ms on and Shrovvpbu.Py n:roaa . {.by thc~lia own ad.· 
mlssions to ·the pollce),, dur1lng w_rd.ch t:t..mo tho-y rc)bbed a li.quor 
st;or-o of t~wo cases of whl8lrny; Jto~l)bcd o.. nnn.ck baP nnd rt pnint:· 
r1toNJ and, a.cco1~dti1g to tho polle'.~? ricpo:rt, po.'.:~n:i.bly n nu.mbo.r• of 
other' place a o ~.10 a(~eopt tho tor1t:ii.rnony of 'L.lle ::rn ·yonng adnt.ltt:od 
erirrd.nrJ.L3 agalnst tho to::-.it:tmony o:L' M:1~)~ Mahlor, a rot:l.:r .. od ·eontraetor., 

.\ 0 
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with .no-.. _prio1-a. record· and his two witnesses would, in. my opinion, 
i~esult in a.. ·g1-a.oss miscarriage· of' justi.c·e and. justif-iea fJ. .flncling 
of no-.- guilt rwtwLthst;anding.11 as I said before,, my decision :may 
appear .. to be based: .. pa1..,tly· on ·racts deb.ors the recordo I find 
de,t ... oµdant1 not guilty 0 · · 

Ao.G·ordingly.;. it is., on this 19.th ·d~Y, of. Augus't, .1959, 
;.. . 

_.; ORDERED: tha1t the charge· herein be and· the sariie is hereby 
dismis.se~~ , , · 

> . .. ! . ' ' ~ 

: ' . ~ ' 
;··;. .. 'WILLIAM HOWE .DAVIS 

DI.RECTOR 

10& : :Drs·cri?.LINARY .PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC. BEVERAGES NOT TRULY . 
. . ,LABELED ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 'DAYS:/ LESS 5 .FOR PLEA~ 

rn; the:. Matter ._.6£:_-·Diseip.lina~y-
Proc;ee~ings agB:ins t . . 

FUCCIVS ITALIAN KIT6HEN 
13 Central Avenue 
New~rlr· 2» N. J. 

i ~· • • ~ 

... ) 

} 

) 

) . 

Holder .of Plenary Retail .. Consuinption 
License C-13, issued by -the .Municipal · ) 
Board of Alcoholic B1e-verage ··Control 
of' the City of Newarko .. 

-------------~~-------~~--~~--~-~~----= 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Def'enda.nt-licensee 1 by Ralph Fucci.? President 
David· S~ Pilt zer., Es.q0 , .. Appearing. for Di vision of Alcoholic 

Bava.rage. Con~role 

BY THE ·DIRECT.OR: 

Defendant ·.pleade·d -~ ·vult to a charge· alleging ·that it 
possessed on its· licensed prelTiises an· alcoholic beverage in a 
bottle -bearing a label whi~·h did not truly describe it.s co,ntents~. 
in violation of Rule 217 of St.ate· Regulation ·Now· 20c 

On. June· 26, 1959j an ABC. agent tested the dafendant• s op$n 
bottles of _alcoholic bc:,verageB and seized a· quart-bottle or 
"Seagram• s Seven, ·Crown AmericEtn Blended Wh:l.skey 86 Proof'0 , the 
contents of which:· appeared to be ofr in proo.f and color~ ·.Sub­
sequent_ analysis. by· the Division chemist disclosed, that,. when 
compared ·wi_th ~n analysi.a of the genuine product !J- the contents· o:f 
.$:aid~ bottle varie,d. in s.olids . and acdds"" · 

. - . 
Defendant.- has no··prlor adjudic.ated record·.i.· I $hall' suspend· .. 

defen4ari.t' s l:icen,se for ten days (Re Me9lai ·Bulletin_- 1285:i Item 12)., 
:Fiv.e· day~ wi_l:\. be- ·remi ttf•d f'or the ·plea enter·ed herein,, ,leaving a 
riet susp~nsio:µ of .five· d~qs@ _ · · 

Acc·or.dingly·, · it is, on>this 25th day of August,, 1959, 

ORDERED ·.that Plenary· Retail Consumption tlcense. C'."'13~ issue.d 
by the Municip~l. Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ·of _the City 
of Newark to Fucci•s Italian Kitchen, for premi.ses 13 Central Avenu~, 
Newark; be and the same is hereby· suspended for five (5) days, 
commencing at ·2 aem. Monday, Septembert 7 jJ 1959.%' and te1~minating at 
2 'a.m"' Saturday, September 12, 195917 · · 


